Cash used for investing activities:

Acquisition of property, plant, and equipment  (4,655)  (4,261)
Acquisition of intangible assets  (654)  (430)

Net cash used for investing activities  (5,309)  (4,691)
Cash provided by (used for) financing activities:

Issuance of debt  19,500  8,000
Payment of debt  (19,500)  (11,400)
Proceeds from stock options exercised  3,946  1,386
Treasury stock purchased  (2,435)  (486)
Excess tax benefit from stock-based compensation  366  30

Net cash provided by (used for) financing activities  1,877  (2,470)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash  638  (124)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  5,152  1,316
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year  44,593  29,372
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  $ 49,745  $ 30,688

Supplemental Cash Flow Information:
Income taxes paid  $ 2,420  $ 5,354
Interest payments  $ 43  $ 176

5

UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS INC.
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL RESULTS

(In thousands, except share-related data)
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended

June 30, 2013
Three Months Ended

June 30, 2012

 GAAP Adjustments
Adjusted

Pro Forma GAAP Adjustments
Adjusted

Pro Forma

Net sales $ 136,109  $ —  $ 136,109  $ 116,704  $ —  $ 116,704
Cost of sales (1) 98,273  (277)  97,996  83,734  (277)  83,457
Gross profit 37,836  277  38,113  32,970  277  33,247
Research and development expenses 4,040  —  4,040  3,424  —  3,424
Selling, general and administrative expenses (2) 23,820  (966)  22,854  23,080  (965)  22,115
Operating income 9,976  1,243  11,219  6,466  1,242  7,708
Interest income (expense), net 4  —  4  (51)  —  (51)
Other income (expense), net (1,630)  —  (1,630)  (126)  —  (126)
Income before provision for income taxes 8,350  1,243  9,593  6,289  1,242  7,531
Provision for income taxes (3) 2,509  (112)  2,397  1,136  238  1,374

Net income $ 5,841  $ 1,355  $ 7,196  $ 5,153  $ 1,004  $ 6,157

Earnings per share diluted $ 0.38  $ 0.09  $ 0.47  $ 0.34  $ 0.07  $ 0.41

Six Months Ended

June 30, 2013
Six Months Ended

June 30, 2012

  GAAP  Adjustments
Adjusted

Pro Forma  GAAP  Adjustments
Adjusted

Pro Forma

Net sales  250,831  $ —  $ 250,831  $ 220,436  $ —  $ 220,436
Cost of sales (4)  180,446  (554)  179,892  159,139  (554)  158,585
Gross profit  70,385  554  70,939  61,297  554  61,851
Research and development expenses  8,281  —  8,281  6,887  —  6,887
Selling, general and administrative expenses (5)  48,233  (1,887)  46,346  45,632  (2,197)  43,435
Operating income  13,871  2,441  16,312  8,778  2,751  11,529
Interest income (expense), net  13  —  13  (88)  —  (88)
Other income (expense), net  (2,180)  —  (2,180)  (450)  —  (450)
Income before provision for income taxes  11,704  2,441  14,145  8,240  2,751  10,991
Provision for income taxes (6)  2,917  100  3,017  1,455  542  1,997

Net income  $ 8,787  $ 2,341  $ 11,128  $ 6,785  $ 2,209  $ 8,994

Earnings per share diluted  $ 0.57  $ 0.15  $ 0.73  $ 0.45  $ 0.15  $ 0.60

6

(1) To reflect depreciation expense of $0.3 million for each of the three months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012, related to the mark-up in fixed assets from
cost to fair value as a result of acquisitions.

(2) To reflect amortization expense of $0.7 million for each of the three months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012, related to intangible assets acquired as
part of acquisitions. Also, in the second quarter of 2013 and 2012, there were additional costs incurred relating primarily to other employee related
restructuring costs.